Department of Health

health

Senate Committee on Finance and Public Administration

Inquiry into the implementation of the
National Health Reform Agreement

Minister for Health, David Davis MP

21 February 2013

Melbourne

Victoria

Department of Health




health

* We are honouring our Budget Commitments. The
Commonwealth is not honouring theirs.

 The facts.

Department of Health



May 2012

« State and Commonwealth set budgets

* Victorian hospital budget allocation made, relying in part,
on the Commonwealth delivering on their budget
commitments

(State budget paper number 3. page 119), (Commonwealth budget paper
number 3. page 26, Table 2.4)

Department of Health



16000
14000
12000
10000
8000
6000
4000
2000
0

!

Health Output Budget Funding Growth

S

£

-1999- 2000- 2001- 2002- 2003- 2004~ 2005- 2006- 2007- 2008- 2009- 2010- 2011- 2012-

00

01

T T T T 1 T " T T T

02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11

I

12

13




The following table summarises the Department’s total output cost by output group.

Table 2.8: Output summary

(S million)
2011-12  2011-12  2012-13 Variation @™
Budget Revised Budget 9

Acute Health Services : 8 956.6 8990.0 93323 4.2
Ambulance Services 588.5 587.6 640.3 8.8
Mental Health 1071.1 1084.1 11406 6.5
_Ageing, Aged and Home Care 1112.0 1128.5 1168.1 5.0
Primary, Community and Dental Health © 400.5 403.7 396.0 1.1
Small Rural Services 494.3 510.6 518.6 4.9
Public Health © 299.9 302.4 341.3 13.8
Drug Services 143.2 146.2 146.4 2.2
Total 13 066.1 13 153.1 13 683.6 4.7

Source: Department of Health

Notes:
{a) Variation between 2011-12 Budget and 2012-13 Budget.
(b) The movement in the Department of Health’s 2012-13 Budget compared with the 2011-12 Budget is primarily due to:
= funding provided for government policy commitments including the full-year effect of initiative funding
announced in previous years’ budgets;
- output price increases arising from price escalation for anticipated cost increases, and enterprise bargaining
agreement outcomes in 2012-13;
= output price increases for depreciation and capital asset charges associated with the approved asset
investment program for 2012-13;
s output price decreases arising from government savings announced in both the 2011-12 Budget Update and
2012-13 Budget, including the full year effect of Gavernment savings announced in previous year’s budgets;
- increased Commonwealth funding due to the expansion of a number of programs; and
- increases in income from sales of goods and services, particularly for public hospitals.
(c) The movement in the 2012-13 Budget reflects increased funding announced in prior budgets for growth in ambulance
services.
{d) The movement in the 2012-13 Budget reflects the impact of government savings announced in the 2011-12 Budget
Update and 2012-13 Budget.
(e) The movement in the 2012-13 Budget reflects increased funding under the National Partnership Agreements for
Essential Vaccines and Preventative Health. :

Amounts available

The following tables detail the amounts available to the Department from Parliamentary
authority and income generated through transactions.

Table 2.9 outlines the Department’s income from transactions and Table 2.10 summarises
the sources of Parliamentary authority available to the Department to fund the provision
of outputs, additions to net asset base and payments made on behalf of the State.

2012-13 Service Delivery Health 119



Budget Paper No. 3

HEALTH

In 2012-13, the Commonwealth will provide funding of $15.5 billion to support state
health services.

Under the National Health Reform arrangements, the National Healthcare SPP will be
replaced by National Health Reform funding from 1 July 2012.

Table 2.4 provides information on payments to support state health services, including
additional investments and reforms under the National Health Reform arrangements.

Table 2.4: Payments to support state health services

$million 2011-12.  2012-13 2013-14 201415  2015-16
National Healthcare SPP 12,607.8] - . - -
National Health Reform funding - 135182 14,383.0 159436 17,639.2
National Partnership payments
National Health Reform 880.6 663.9 803.2 99.5 899.5
Health infrastructure 970.2 566.8 434.7 395.6 504.1
Health services z 101.7 44.9 50.2 48.4 499
Indigenous health 46.5 59.7 31.2 10.8 2.7
Mental health 9.0 71.5 100.8 121.8 1255
Preventive heaith 100.3 151.2 196.6 235.9 -
Other health payments 597.1 383.3 469.2 429.0 308.7
Total : 15,403.2 15,4595 16,468.9 17,284.6 18,729.5

National Health Reform Agreement
On 2 August 2011, COAG agreed to the National Health Reform Agreement.

This Agreement introduces new arrangements for the financing of public hospital
services. The Agreement builds on and complements the policy outcomes, progress
measures and outputs outlined in the National Healthcare Agreement.

Under the National Health Reform Agreement, the majority of the Commonwealth’s
funding for public hospital services will be provided under activity based funding
arrangements with the price determined by the Independent Hospital Pricing
Authority. Previously public hospital funding had been provided on a block grant
basis under the National Healthcare SPP, leaving States to meet the full costs of any
increases over and above the indexation provided under the SPP. From 1 July 2014 the
Commonwealth will meet 45 per cent of the efficient growth of public hospital
services, increasing to 50 per cent from 2017-18.

The National Health Reform Agreement also introduces greater transparency in the
expenditure of Commonwealth and State and Territory public hospital funding and
accountability for the performance of hospitals and health services through the
establishment of a National Health Funding Administrator and the National Health
Performance Authority. The Administrator and the Authority will report regularly on

26



June 2012

* On 14 June the Australian Statistician, Brian Pink,
wrote to the Commonwealth advising of new population
figures for December 2010 and December 2011.

 Based on this advice, the national population grew by
1.4%.

* On 29 June, the Commonwealth Treasurer made a
Determination for the Local Government Financial
Assistance Grant using the data provided by Mr Pink.

Department of Health



Ausrali | IS

Bureau of
Statistics
’ RECEIVED ABNi 28 301 428 B2
R RN T
| 10 JUNR . ABS House
; 45 Benjamin Way
| s, 2012] 345 son st
Wiyl g Lacked Bag 10
Belconnen ACT 2616
Telephone: {02) 6262 500D
Ms Glenys Beauchamp Facsimile: {02) 6251 6003

Secretary -

Department of Reglonal Australia, Local Government, Arts and Sport
4 Mort Street ' :
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

Attn: Shané Bennett
Assistant Secretary, Regional Economic and Evaluation Branch
Department of Regional Australia, Local Government, Arts and Sport

Dear Ms Beayeliamp _
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE) ACT 1995

In accordance with Sectlons 4A, 8 and 10 of the Local Government (Financial
Ass/stance) Act 1995, 1 estimate that the populations of states and territories at
31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011, Incorporating data from the 2011
Census of Population and Housing for the first time are as set out below,

31 December 31 December

2010 2011

New South Wales 7,176,687 7,247,669
Victorla 5,499,030 5,574,455
Queensfand . 4,446,516 4,513,009
South Australia ’ 1,633,196 1,645,040
Western Australla 2,319,812 2,387,232
Tasmania 509,742 511,718
Northern Territory 230,529 232,365
Australlan Capital Territory 364,216 . 870,729
Sub-total, states, NT and ACT 22,179,728 22,482,217
Other territories (a) 3,047 3,123
TOTAL 22,182,775 22,485,340

(a) Comprises Jervis Bay Territory, Territory of Christmas Island and Territory of
Cocos (Keellng) Islands :



Although not required by the relevant Act, I have Incucied separately; the
population of the Other Territories, and a sub total for tha States, NT and AcT so
that these estimates can be reconciled with published estimates of the
population of Austrafia,

The above estimates are preliminary, based on the latest statistics avalfable to
me. The estimates for 31 December 2011 were released gt 11:3g AM today, 20
June 2012 in the publication Australlan Demographic Statistics, Decernber 2011

(cat. no. 3101.0),

Yours sincerely

Bfian Pink
Australlan Statistician

/% 3une 2012



4

LOCAY, GOVERNMENT (FINANCYAL ASSISTANCE) ACT 1995
DETERMINATION OF THE ESTIMATED FACTOR KOR 2012-13

WHERIAS subsection 7(3)(b) of the Act requires the Treasuzer to make & written estimate, before
the start of each year, of the factor specified in subsection 8(1)(g) of the A, to be caleulated using

the formula:

( Population of Australia ) ( CPI ]
Previous population of Austealia Previous CP1

I, WAYNE MAXWELL SWAN, Treasuret of the Commonwealth, under subsection 7(3)(b) of the
Act hereby defermine that:

1 the 1_1~n- adjusted factor is caleulated as follows:

2) in order to account for the Govemment’s decision to bring fotvird i first two quartedty
paymens in 2012-13a the 201 1-12 finaricial year, (whilst also having regazd to the Gavertment’s
decision to bring forward the first quarter payment from the 2011-12 financial yeer to the 2010-11
financial year); the unadjusted factor will, in accordatice with sobsection 8(1)(c) of the Act, be

decreased by the following adjustment factor:
(2012-.13 unadjusted amount® — 2011-12 adjustment amauht)

2011 — 12 final entitlement

X
s
unadjusted factor.

Which equates to:

2,191,852,904 ~ 1,117,780,000\ ¢ 1 \_ oo
( 2,680433,742 ) (1;0,441._) FAIGHAS

3) the estimated factor for 2012-13 is determined through the multiplication of the upadiusted factor
and the adjustment factoy, as follows:
1.0441 x 0.3838 = 0.4007

Dated thig day of June 2012

WA VHE FAXWELL SWAN



S

r

(a) Estimate tor 31 December 2011 prepared by fhe Australlan Statistioianon 20 June 2012,
(b) Bstimate for 31 Decenlber 2010 prepared by the Australian Statjsticien on 20 June 2012,
(c) Treasury forecast of the All Groups Consuriér Price Index oumiber, wefghited average of the 8 capital clties in

respect of the Mérch quarter 2013,

(d) All Groups Consurter Price Tndox number, welghted average of the § oepital cities, published on 24 April 2012 by
the.Australian Statistician in sespect of the March quarler 2012,

(¢) This amouné represents the 201 1-12 yinadjiisted amount (excluding afl bring-forwards) of $2,099,274,882 multiplied.
by the unadjusted factor for 2012-13 (estimeted tp be 1.0441). .



October 2012

 The Commonwealth indicated intention to reduce health

funding by $403 million nationally in 2012-13 and by $107
million in Victoria. The reduction in funding for Victoria
included a "repayment” of $40 million for 2011-12 - funds
already spent delivering health care services.

This was based on erroneous data which suggested that
the national population grew by only 0.03% in 2011. The
Commonwealth suggested the population fell by 11,111 in
Victoria.

The Local Government Determination correctly said the
population increased by 1.4% and 75,425 in Victoria

(Ref: Commonwealth Treasury Table, October 2012) Department of Heaith



Table from Commonwealth Treasury showing its use of population data

e ey

POPULATION PARAMETERS Legend: L | Reguires manual Input (hard coded) _
. = Lalculation g
b .. Actuals dafa (hard coded)
Raw povulation figures
- obtained from ABS
. NS VIG QU WA 8A TAS ACT __ NT  TOTAL
2008-1¢ 784252 5499792 4AT2821 2260855 1634775 505377 35ASBR - 207,985 22149445
200011 . 7272458 5385566 454B8B1 23171084  1,850877 500202 361pt4 209874l 22274906
M2 7247688 _ 5,574,455 4513,008 2387232 - 1545040 511,718 370,728 237365 | 22482247

Weighted population figures

- obiined from Weighted papulatien caloulation shest
= product of hospital utilisation weightings (from DORA) and taw pepulation figures (rom ABS)

, TOTAL
200e-10 | 2H2B5ERT
201011 22,742,605

2011-12 ! pogaeTer




ysnodyz Juawisnipe ayl Sew 01 spuaIUI Y}[ESMUOWWOD 341 (1Y 3y Japun
sjueJ3 Jo sjuswAediapun 1o -J3A0 J0f apeW 3¢ Ued spuswWIsnipe yaym

Ul S8DUBISWINDIID Y} SHWI| Yaiym 8Ts Jejnafied ur) 19y Y44 Y} 01 UONE|a.

ur aaiApe [ed3] uanbasqns Suimojjo4 ‘suawAed YHN ySnoayy Juswisnipe
40J sasuodsaJ woiy 22ua43)a.d [[BISA0 UB ING * SMIIA JO XIW B SBM 2431
"(s23e1S 3Y) 01 syuawAed Jayio 0140 Buipuny YHN 03 JUSWISN[pe usamiaq
se a) sjuawAed uj paidapad aq pjnoys uswisnipe ZI-TTOZ dY1 Moy 0] se
s9oUDJ9424d 0Ze S323M M3} € SUOIIIPSLINI 1SOW YHM PISSEAURD Aj|eWioyul |

(uorjiw

81" E0Y 97'€ v8'T 019 | £60€| 622¢T | €7'€0T | 08'90T | 9L°'8€T $) leroL

{uolw g)

O043AN

18°€52 1TT vTT ST'v | T1OOT G6'S | 8T'€9 60°/9 98'68 €T-2T0Z

(uogiw g)

uoleulwlsisp

L9°6VT SO'T 09°0 S6'T | 9601 ve'9 | SsTOv TL°6€ 06°8t ZI-1T0Z
|e101 IN 10V sel VS YN PIO A MSN

12n0qe 33 Jo umopeauq e sapinoid 3|qel Suimol|o) ay L

uoriw 78°¢6zS o syuswhed

W0y YiesH jeuolleN €T-2T0Z Pa1ewl)ss ul asealdap e 01 pa| aney 1eyl
(xoput do1d y3jesy MHIV 2yl Sulpnjouy) siaisweled uoieXapUl 0} SUOISIASI
ul pa403oej sey 2T0C 4290120 7T 40 1epdn O43AIN €T-ZTOT @Y1 ‘UoiIppe uj

"JeaA |ejpueUly 1ey) ul pled sadueApE ddS 218Y)RaH [RUOIEN

UBY1 SSB] UOIJ|IW £9"6FTS ‘UOH|IW ET'8FSZTS 90 01 ddS 120Y3eaH [euOnEN
ZT-TTOZ Y1 PRUIWLIRIBP SIYL "8WO0IIN0 ddS SJedY}|eaH [euoneN ZT-T10Z
(Ut} 3y} 404 UolEUILIDIR(Q B PaUSBIs Jainseal] ayl ‘ZT0z 4240120 07 U0

‘sangea||0)

[@3HISSYIONN=235]
s:;uam;sn_[pe Buipuny wlojay yieaH [euoneN Yijeamuowwo) pafgng

B , g o |
o ; Ty e i ekl e
e erpiop i e i

T o . E

F | fnp e PR ——— |
‘ [ -~ =205 )
T leay s ) JioL
INd 85:0T 2T0Z J2quanoN T ‘Aepsinyl :juss
L T Iwmodg

sjuswisnipe Buipuny Wiojoy yjeaH [EUOLEN YIJEMUOLULIOY M4

 [@311SSYIONN=03s]

:08lgng
:009g

00
0L



"oboTTATId TEbST 01 109lqgns sg Aew pue saoge psweu ucsiad 8yl
I0J ATUO PSPUSIUT UOTFRWIOIUT TETIUSPTIUOD SUTBIUOD TTEWS STYJL

WOD T MMM /7] JISIA
UORWLIOJUT JOYMNT 10,] "SqB[o8esSoIN Aq paramod - seo1aleg Suruueog
paSeue]A JouIu] S DJAl AQ SISNIIA 0] POUULRDS Uedq SBY [IBUI-3 SIY],

‘sjuswiyoene Aue yum ssyebol uoissiwsuel) sy} jo saidoo e
aJe|ap pue |lew-s Aldas Aq Ajerelpawwi Japuss ayj Alnou eses|d
lous Aq |lew-a S|y} panlesal aney NOA J| "pasuoyIneun si [lew-a

sIY} jo BuiAdoo Jo ainsojosip ‘asn Aue ‘Jusidioal papusiul sy}
Jjou a1e noA j| "ebe|iaud Jeuoissajold [eba) jo 10algns sy} oq os|e
Aew pue uonewlojul [enuapyuo aq Aew saji payoene Aue pue
abessall |IewW-a S|y} Ul PSUIBIUOD UOlBWIOUl 8Y | :8J0N 9Ses|d

om0
0097 1DV saYded 1Uuadsai) uojduet ‘Aunseal] ayy
UOISIAI(] SUOIIEB|3Y 91P1S-Ul|EaMUOWIWO)

£

spJeday

"SSNJSIP 0} 994} |99} asea|d

‘JudwAed JagWIBAON ay3 Ul [N} Ul ZT-TTOZ 104 SIUDWI[IIU SO Jo 19adsau
ul JuawAed dn-doy ay1 exew 01 UoIUIIUI INO SI 3| 18Y] SSIAPE 0S|E UED |

'sjuawAed asayy 03

uolie|aJ ul yseosdde s, yyjeamuowiwio) ayj jo Apog Suipun4 yijesy |euonen
3y} J0 03D BUlDY 3yl pue |ood Buipun4 [BUONIEN BY3} JO J0IBIISIUIUPY

' 3unay ayl pasiape saey | -(4eaA jepueuyy siyy ul sporsad JuawAed
14312 Bulutewal 8yl JoAO0 "9°1) Je3A |[BlOUBUL €T-ZTOZ 9Y1 JO JopulRWal

ay1 ssoJoe Ajuana peauds aq [|im syuswisnipe ay3 ‘sagueyd ay) 1o 1pedu
91 9sea 0} J9pJo Ul Usnamol ‘syuawhed YHN ySnoiyl apew ag os|e ||Im
€T-2T0Z 40 1adsau u) syuswisnipe ayl "syuawAhed wuoay yijesy |euonen



October 2012

* The reduction in healthcare funding is confirmed in the
Treasurer's Healthcare National SPP Determination and
the 2012-13 Mid Year Economic and Fiscal Qutlook. The
reduction in Commonwealth funding to health services
totals $1.6 billion nationally and $475 million for Victoria
over the forward estimates and reduces base funding.

(Ref: 2012-13 MYEFO; Commonwealth Treasurer's Determination,
20 October 2012; Commonwealth Treasury Table, October 2012)

Department of Health



FEDERAL FINANCIAL RELATIONS (NATIONAL SPECIFIC
PURPOSE PAYMENTS) DETERMINATION 2011-12

I, WAYNE MAXWELL SWAN, Treasurer, make this Determination under Part 3 of the
Federal Financial Relations Act 2009.

WAYNEMAXWELL SWAN Dated: () October 2012

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY
Name of Determination

1. This determination may be cited as the Federal Financial Relations (National
Specific Purpose Payments) Determination 2011-12.

Commencement

2. This determination commences on the day on which this determination is made.

Definitions

3.  The following definitions are used throughout this determination:
Act means the Federal Financial Relations Act 2009.

PART 2 — NATIONAL SPECIFIC PURPOSE PAYMENTS

National specific purpose payment for healthcare

4. In accordance with subsection 10(3) of the Act', the indexation factor applied to
the healthcare national specific purpose payment from the previous financial year is the
product of:

° a health specific cost index (a five year average of the Australian Institute of
Health and Welfare health price index growth rate);

° growth in population estimates weighted for hospital utilisation; and

! Subsection 10(3) of the Federal Financial Relations Act 2009 was repealed on 25 June 2012 due to new
arrangements-for the National Health Reform. Schedule 2 of the Federal Financial Relations Amendment
- (National HealtlNReform) Act 2012 contains an application provision (item 7) stating that this amendment

applies in relation Ye-financial assistance for the financial year starting on 1 July 2012 and each later
financial year.



Federal Financial Relations (National Specific Purpose Payments) Determination 2011-12

Table 2: National specific purpose payment for schools, 2011-12

State National School S pecific Purpose Payment
New South Wales $1,245,220,720.46
Victoria $876,104,515.30
Queensland $759,953,054.23
Western Australia ‘ : $378,437,929.70
South Australia $280,421,878.59
Tasmania $99,856,328.08
Australian Capital Territory . $56,180,889.48
Northern Territory $59,625,143.51
Total : $3,755,800,459.34

National specific purpose payment for skills and workforce development

10.  Inaccordance with subsection 12(4) of the Act, the indexation applied to the
skills and workforce development national specific purpose payment from the previous
financial year is the sum of:

— 85 per cent Wage Cost Index | (comprising safety net wage adjustment
weighted by 75 per cent and all groups CPI weighted by 25 per cent);
and

— 15 per cent Wage Cost Index 6 (comprising safety net wage adjustment
weighted by 40 per cent and all groups CPI weighted by 60 per cent).

11. For the purposes of paragraph 12(2)(c) of the Act, the 2011-12 total amount for
the skills and workforce development national specific purpose indexed in accordance
with 12(4) of the act is $1,363,132,006.61.

12, In accordance with subsection 12(5) of the Act, the amounts specified in Table 3
are to be paid, for the 2011-12 financial year, to the States specified in that table for the
purpose of expenditure on skills and workforce development.

Table 3: National specific purpose payment for skills and workforce development,
2011-12

State National Skiils and Worlforce Development Specific Purpose Payment
New South Wales $447,997,102.67
Victoria $337,699,610.05
Queensland $267,684,955.79
Western Australia $139,627,313.95
South Australia $101,425,592.54
Tasmania $31,561,146.88
Australian Capital Territory $22,994,061.67
Northern Territory $14.142.223 06
Total $1,363,132,006.61

National specific purpose payment for disability services

13.  Inaccordance with subsection 13(4) of the Act, the indexation applied to the
disability services national specific purpose payment will be a rolling five year average
of nominal Gross Domestic Product year-on-year growth. In recognition that the



23 October 2012

* Minister Davis wrote to Minister Plibersek for the first time

raising the issue of the funding cuts and the
methodological population issue, and notified of his
intention to raise the issue at the Standing Council on
Health.

Minister Plibersek responded on 30 October. Her response
did not acknowledge the population data error or the
impact on patients from the Commonwealth funding cuts.

(Ref. Correspondence Minister Davis to minister Plibersek, 23 October:
Minister Plibersek to Minister Davis, 30 October)

Department of Health



"50 Lonsdale Street
Melboume

Victoria 3060

GPFO Box 4341

Melboume

Victoria 3001

Telephone: (03) 9096 8561
Facsimile: (03) 9096 3373

www health.vic.gov.au
DX 210311

Minister for Health

The Hon Tanya Plibersek MP
Minister for Health

PO Box 6022

House of Representatives
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear MinWek

I am writing to you regarding your Government's decision in the 2012-13 Mid-Year Economic
and Fiscal Outlook (MYEFQ) to unilateraily revise down National Health Reform funding by
$1.6 billion over the forward estimates, including $436 million from Victoria, and reduce the
2011-12 Victorian Healthcare Special Purpose Payment (SPP) by $39.7 million.

The Commonwealth Treasurer’s revisions will result in a requirement to pay back the
Commonwealth $39.7 million in residual adjustments for 2011-12 and reduce the 2012-13
budget by $67 million. This adjustment comes nearly half way through the financial year and
after the Victorian Government has finalised the budgets of health services and finalised
almost all Statement of Priority negotiations with the Boards of each health service.

Such adjustments appear at odds with the objective underpinning the Intergovernmental
Agreement signed by all States and the Commonwealth, which states that the “agreed
arrangements are designed to provzde the States with a secure and growing funding base for

the delivery of activities”.

You may be unaware but the Commonwealth Treasurer has utilised the ABS revised population
data for December 2011 based on the most recent Census but compared it with a December
2010 population figure derived under a previous Census. As you no doubt would understand,
comparing across Census methodologies is a basic error. Moreover, in doing so, your
Government has inferred a calculation of population growth for the 12 month period to
December 2011 of just 0.03 percent. :




~ As yotr wélﬂ‘d g e for the Commonwealth Treasurer to claim a population growth
rate of 03 p L é!ll most basic test of reasonableness, and is problematical on many

fronts.

Indeed, we are now faced with an unprecedented situation of the Commonwealth Treasurer
inferring a population growth rate of 0.03 percent while the Australian Statistician has publicly
stated that Australia’s population grew by 1.5 percent in the 12 month period to December
2011. Furthermore, the published preliminary ABS data to the end of March 2012, shows a
national population growth of 1.5 percent and Victorian growth of 1.5 percent.

At the heart of this situation is either gross methodological confusion on the use of the Census
figures by the Commonwealth, or this represents a deliberate attempt by the Commonwealth
Treasury and Treasurer to undermine the National Health Reform Agreement.

The Commonwealth MYEFO for 2012-13 projects significant reductions to National Health
Reform funding for all states and territories for 2012-13 and across the forward estimates. In
2012-13, the total reduction across all states and territories is $254.2 million, $67 million from
Victorian health services. This equates to 52,870 National Weighted Activity Units nationally in
what remains of 2012-13.In addition, Victoria will be required to pay back $39.7 million.

The cumulative effect of the 2011-12 determination and the 2012-13 MYEFO may well be
catastrophic for some local health services budgets. It will have a significant impact on the
delivery of hospital setvices at a point in the year when renegotiating and re-prioritising will be
extremely difficult,

In light of the seriousness of the financial clawback, based on flawed methodological claims by
the Commonwealth Treasurer, and given the profound implications for health service delivery
across all jurisdictions, I am writing to the Chair of the Standing Council of Health to place this
- matter on the agenda for the upcoming meeting of the Council. It would only be right that my
colleagues and I have a discussion with the Council given the unilateral reduction in the health

reform payments by the Commonwealth.

Yours sincerely

Hon David Davis MP
Minister for Health

23 el 212



The Hon Tanya Plibersek MP
Minister for Health

Thé Hon David Davis MP
Minister for Health
Minister for Ageing

Parliament House
MELBOURNE VIC 3002

Dear Minister

[ refer to your letter of 23 October 2012 regarding adjustments to National Health Reform
(NHR) funding made as part of the Government’s Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook

(MYEFO). | '

Unfortunately, your letter contains a number of misleading assertions. Total health funding
for Victoria from the Commonwealth in 2012-13 is $3.61 billion, and grows every year over
the forward estimates to $4.54 billion — an increase of 26%.

The NHR component of this is expected to increase by over $715 million nationally in
2012-13 compared to 201 |-12, with Victoria receiving an additional $195 million.

The increases in both the NHR agreement funding and overall health funding to Victoria are
in contrast to your government’s funding of its own health system — $616 million in cuts.

Victoria is eligible for up to $740 million to improve elective surgery and emergency
departments. | note that an unprecedented 46,131 Victorians are on elective surgery
waiting lists. :

I note also that you have failed to submit your Implementation Plan for the National
Partnership Agreement on Improving Public Hospital Services — Schedule E. This is delaying
the provision of $111.1 million in recurrent funding for sub-acute beds in Victoria, including
the establishment of an additional 82 new beds. Nor have you signed Round 3 Health and
Hospital Fund agreements which would fund |1 vitally needed health infrastructure projects
in Victorja. This $100 million in Commonwealth funding has been available since 2011,

There are significant Commonwealth funds available to you should you choose to accept
them. Your management of the health system is preventing money flowing to Victorian

patients. "

On thie more detailed questions of the indexation of NHR funding, the Commonwealth
rejects your assertion that it has unilaterally revised down the National Healthcare Specific
Purpose Payment (and consequently NHR funding) for Victoria.

NHR funding is based on indexation arrangements set out in Schedule D of the
Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations (IGA FFR), signed by all states .
and territories (including Victoria) and the Commonwealth.

Parfiament House ] Telephone: 02 6277 7230
CANBERRA ACT 2600 Facsimile: 02 6273 4144



The timing of these changes is consistent with past practice and | note that in previous years
these adjustments have been applied and have not generated any concerns from the
Victorian Government.

Your letter appears to suggest that indexation relates solely to revisions in the Australian
Bureau of Statistics’ popuilation data, This Is not the case. As you should know, the funding
formula your Government signed up to is based on three factors — the independent
Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (AIHW) calculations of growth rates in the cost
of health services; population changes and a technology factor of 1.2 per cent.

As part of the MYEFO, NHR funding was influenced by changes to both population data and
the AIHWV health price index. '

As identified in your letter, following the results of the most recent 2011 Census,
population estimates were revised downwards for 2011 and previous years dating back to
the last Census. As such, the adjustment made by the Commonwealth to the growth rate in
2011-12 is necessary given overstated population growth in previous years. Your proposal
to use a growth rate of around 1.5 per cent in 201 1-12 would fail to accurately reflect the
overstated growth rates from previous years.

Your letter also fails to acknowledge that the major driver of the change in NHR funding
over the period to 2015-16 relates to a reduced growth rate in the AIHW health price
index. Growth in this index fell in 2010-11 (the most up-to-date year of data) reflecting
moderation in medical inflation rates across the sector. | note that the growth rate for
2010-11 of 0.9 per cent is lower than it has been for a decade.

Over the last five years, Commonwealth funding for public hospital services has significantly
increased through the introduction of a generous indexation formula and an increase to
base funding of $500 million per annum. In addition to this significant increase, under the
National Health Reform Agreement, the Commonwealth will increase its funding
contribution to 50 per cent of the efficient growth in hospital costs. States and Territories
are guaranteed additional funding for public hospital services of at least $16.4 billion
between 2014-15 and 2019-20.

As you would appreciate, estimates variations are an inherent component of the Budget
process. There have been revisions to both the GST outcome in 11-12 and forecasts across
the forward estimates. Victoria’s share of this funding is $57.8 million, to be provided in
2012-13, and $286 million to 2015-16.

I would hope that you, as Health Minister, would be arguing to use some of this unexpected
windfall to repair the damaging cuts your government has inflicted on frontline health
services.

Once again, thank you for writing,

Yours sincerely

Tanya Pliberselk
B 10 12



health

1 November 2012

 State Shadow Minister for Health agrees that Canberra is
to blame: Question: “What should the Labor party federally
be using clearly bodgy ABS figures about population
projections in Victoria to cut funding of hundreds of
millions dollars to the state health budget”. Response:
“That’s not perhaps the wisest decision that they may
make”.

Gavin Jennings, 1 November 2012, 774 radio

Department of Health



health

9 November 2012

* At the Standing Council on Health meeting on 9
November: All state health ministers “expressed concern

about the reduction in Commonwealth health funding
changes”’

Standing Council on Health, Communiqué, 9 November 2012

Department of Health



Standing Council on Health

COMMUNIQUE
9 November 2012

EXTRACT
Health funding

State Health Ministers noted that the determination relating to the downward revision
of the National specific purpose payments for healthcare was not made by the
Federal Minister for Health.

State Health Ministers expressed concern about the reduction in Commonwealth
health funding changes, which has resulted in:

. Retrospective and future reductions to State funding, which will seriously impact
on State budgets that have already been set

*  The factual basis of the decision relies on disputed population figures

Concerns were raised about the lack of any consultation with States and Territories
prior to the decision.

State Health Ministers urged that the Heads of Treasury convene urgently to discuss
the Commonwealth Treasurer's determination and report on the basis of this
decision.

The Commonwealth Minister for Health noted that there is already agreement by all
Governments on how and when Commonwealth health funding is calculated and that
these processes have been used for some time. These are set out in the
Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations signed up to by all
Governments. Under these agreed arrangements, between 2012-13 and 2015-16,
Commonwealth health funding is projected to grow by 29.6% or $3.931 billion. The
relevant clauses are D9 which states 'An adjustment amount (which may be positive
or negative) to account for any difference between the estimated and actual outcome
for the items listed in Clause D5 for the previous financial year will be acquitted in the
first available payment following advice of the final outcome.' andD24 which sets out
the components of the NHRA indexation factor.

"The growth factor for the National healthcare SPP will be the product of:(a) a health
specific cost index (a five year average of the Australian Institute of Health and
Welfare health price index);(b) growth in population estimates weighted for hospital
utilisation; and(c) a technology factor (Productivity Commission derived index of
technology growth).'As the federal Treasurer has followed the steps already jointly
agreed, The Commonwealth Minister did not support a call by state Ministers for the
federal Treasurer to re-examine the basis of the calculation.

SCoH Meeting 9 November 2012 — Communiqué 1 of4



health

November 2012 — February 2013

* Independent Administrator confirms cuts.

* Reserve Bank of Australia receipts for Commonwealth
payments into funding account for Victorian hospitals show
$15.3m reduction for December and January and February
compared with November 2012 payment.

Department of Health



\ Y { RESERVE DANK OF AUSTRALIA
SWIFT/ONLINE POSTINGS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES STATE POOL ACCOUNT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
50 LONSDALE STREET VICTORIA
MELBOURNE VIC 3000
Bate By Particulats Pebit Cradit
07/11/2012 2 $278,410,660.80
Ref. 7/t1/2012 *
TOTALS $0.00  $278,410,660.80

This information I3sl refreshed al: 07/11/2012 10:41 411, Sydney, Australia Page | of |



\  § ( RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA
SWIFT/ONLINE POSTINGS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR :
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES STATE POOL ACCOUNT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
50 LONSDALE STREET VICTORIA

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Total Fosts: 1 _ ) L
Data g Pactlculars
07/12/2012 2

frebit Cradit
$263,081,512,24

Ref 7/112(2012 %

TOTALS $0.00  $263,081,512.24

This Information last refreshed at: 07/12/2012 10:46:41, Sydney, Auslralia Page 1 of 1



W RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALLA
TRANSACTION DATA QUERY DETAILS

Account Name: STATE POOL ACCOUNT

Start Date: 07/01/2013 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

End Date: 07/01/2013 VICTORIA

Transaction Type: RTGS Recelpts Credit

Total Transactions: &

Partlculars Dbl Credit
$263,081,512.24

Account : DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY y

Totals $0.00 $263,081,512.24

—

Page 1 of 1

This Information lasl refreshed at:  31/01/2013 11:50:24, Sydney, Australia



\ Y / RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA
SWIFT/ONLINE POSTINGS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES STATE PCOL ACCOUNT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

50 LONSDALE STREET VICTORIA

MELBOURNE VIC 3000
Total Pasts: ¢ e -
Date B¢ Partlculars Debilt Cradit

Ref  7/2/2013 *
. TOTALS $0.00  $263,081,512.24
\__,___ﬁ_‘
Page L of 1

This Inforination last refreshied at: 07/02/2013 11:11:49, Sydney, Australia



health

5 December

* Ms Barbara Yeoh, Chair of the Council of Board Chairs,
and 18 other Board Chairs of major Victorian Health
Services, wrote to the Prime Minister indicating grave
concerns amongst hospital administrators about the
Commonwealth funding cuts, and urging her to defer the
Implementation of the cuts until the resolution of the
population estimates calculation.

(Ref. Letter from Barabra Yeoh to the Prime Minister, 5 December 2012)

Cepartment of Health



Corporate Office: Postal address: Tel (03) 9594 5153
S Outkern H ea lth Monash Medical Centre Locked Bag 29 Fax (03) 9594 6590
246 Clayton Road Clayton South Vic 3169
- . Clayton Victoria 3168 Australia
Australia ;

5 December 2012

The Hon Julia Gillard MP
Prime Minister
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600

Dear Prime Minister
Reduction in Commonwealth Funding for Victorian Public Health Services

| am writing on behalf of members of Victorian Health Service Council of Board Chairs (Attachment 1)
on the Commonwealth’s decision to reduce its funding for Victorian Health services by $106.7 million
in 2012/13. This reduction will severely impact on our ability to provide levels of service to the

Victorian public.

Of the proposed reduction in funding some $40 million relates to the prior year 2011/12, with the
adjustment for the current two year period to be recovered over the remaining seven months of this
financial year, commencing 7 December 2012.

We note the calculation of the population estimates used in the determination of the Commonwealth’s
funding cuts is in contention between the Commonwealth Government and the State Health Ministers.

This is a matter for the Commonwealth and State Health Ministers to resolve.

The reality of the Commonwealth’s decision is that Victorian health services are now confronted with
a funding cut of 5.6% over the seven month period commencing December 2012. (Attachment 2).

We are gravely concerned about the defrimental impact this significant seven month funding
reduction at such short notice will have on the Victorian community and our staff, given the
inadequate time available to consult and plan our response, including the deterioration in emergency
performance, cancellation of planned elective surgery and closure of beds or services as we wind
back planned expenditure.

The Commonwealth’s funding cuts are equivalent to closing some 440 beds or cancelling more than
21,000 elective surgeries in this seven month period, noting that at 30 June 2012 Victoria’s elective
surgery waiting list stood at 46,131. :

1L TN

Joint winner of the 2010 Australian Business Award for Public Service
Monash Monash Kingston Dandenong Casey Community-
l(\:/ledtlcal I(\jfledtlcal Centire Hospital Hospital based services
entre entre, . rrical R d Street K Drive across
Claytoﬁ Moorabbin &ae1t1§§hm? ad Bgﬁhenmfge Bg{-}v%%lk ye the South East

246 Clayt Centre Road . ; .
Road ayton Egélt rlgentleigh Tel: 9265 1000 Tel: 9554 1000 Tel: 8768 1200 ABN 82 142



Corporate Office: Postal address: Tel (03) 9594 5153
S Outhem H ea lth " Monash Medical Centre Locked Bag 29 Fax (03) 9594 6590
246 Clayton Road Clayton South Vic 3169
- Clayton Victoria 3168 Australia

Australia

We urgently request that you defer the implementation of the announced funding reductions due to
commence on 7 December 2012, and following the Commonwealth and State Health Ministers’
resolution of the population estimates calculation, any required adjustment to the Commonwealth’s
funding for the 2 year period 2011-12 to 2012-13 be amortised over the remaining 2 year period
2013-14 to 2014-15.

This would allow for proper consultation and planning of our response to any Commonwealth funding
adjustments as agreed between the Commonwealth and the State Health Ministers and mitigate the
need for unplanned and disruptive actions over the next seven months to the serious detriment of the
Victorian community. '

We request your urgent consideration of this important matter.

Yours sincerely

Barbara Yeoh
Chair Council of Board Chairs
Chair Southern Health

Cc The Hon Tanya Plibersek MP
Minister for Health.
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600

Enclosed: Attachments

Joint winner of the 2010 Australion Business Award for Public Service
Monash Monash Kingston Dandenon Case Community-
%/_[edtical Ié/leafitical Centre , 5 Hos dital . Hosp}irtal based servtg:es
entre. entre, Warrigal R David Street Kangan Drive Aacross
Claytor’l Moorabbin Cheltegnhan? . Dandenon : ngéick Ve the South East

246 Clavt Centre Road . : .
Rood ayton Egglt Sentoih Tel: 9265 1000 Tel: 9554 %000 Tel: 8768 1200 ABN 82 149



ATTACHMENT 1

Council of Board Chair Members

Mr UIf Ericson, Chair, Albury Wodonga Health

Ms Helen Shardey, Chair, Alfred Health

Professor Just Stoelwinder, Chair Ambulance Victoria

Hon Judith Troeth, Chair, Austin Health

Mr Andrew Faull, Chair, Ballarat Health

Dr John Stekelenburg, Chair, BanN_on Health

Mr Michael Langdon, Chair, Bendigo Health

Dr Jo Flynn, Chair, Eastern Health

Mr Noel Maughan, Goulbourn Valley Health '

Ms Kellie O'Callaghan, Chair, Latrobe Regional Hospital

Mr Robert Doyle, Chair Melbourne Health

Mr Julien O'Connell, Mercy Public Hospitals Inc

Professor Glen Bowes, Chair, Northern Health

Ms Wendy Harris SC, Chair, Peter MacCallum Cancer Institute
Hon Rob Knowles AO, Chair, The Royal Children’s Hospital
Ms Jan Boxall, Chair, The Royal Victorian Eye and Ear Hospital
Dr Rhonda Galbally, Chair, The Royal Women’s Hospital

Mr Ralph Willis, Chair, Western Health



health

23 January 2013
ARNEY

* LAWRENCE SPRINGBORG, QLD HEALTH MINISTER:

Every Australian Health minister, whether it be Labor, LNP
or Coalition, has been protesting this.

As reported on ABC 7.30 Report, 12 Feb 2013

Department of Health



1 February 2013

* Meeting with Minister Plibersek at Melbourne airport to
discuss the Commonwealth funding cuts.

* Minister Plibersek refused to review the Commonwealth
calculations used as the basis to justify the cuts.

* Minister Plibersek suggested funding already appropriated
for dental, Aboriginal ear health, and rural and regional
capital projects could serve to replace the $475 million
funding cut to hospital services.

Department of Health



4 February 2013

 State opposition leader agrees that Canberra is to blame:
"Decisions have been made in Canberra that affect

patients and affect them badly," the former state health
minister said.

Daniel Andrews, Treasury Gardens Rally on 3 February 2013, quoted in The
Age, 4 February 2013

Department of Health



health

13 February 2013

* Meeting with Minister Plibersek in Canberra specifically to
discuss the Commonwealth funding cuts.

* Minister Plibersek refused to review the Federal Treasury
calculations again.

Department of Health



health

13 February 2013

* KPMG verified Victoria’s position, and have stated
unequivocally that an obsolete ABS data series has
been used to calculate population growth resulting in
the growth rate being materially understated.

Provided in a letter from KPMG to the Department of Health, 13
February 2013

Department of Health



e

147 Collins Street
Melbourne Vic 3000

GPO Box2291U

Melbourna Vic 3001
Australia

Mr Pradeep Philip
Secretary

Department of Health
50 Lonsdale Street
Melbourne Vic 3000

13 February 2013
Commercial in Confidence
Dear Secretary

Population Grewih Projectiens

ABN: 51 194 660 183
Telephona: +61 3 9288 5555
Facsimile: +61 3 9288 6666
DX: 30824 Melbourne
www.kpmg.com.au

In accordance with our letter of engagement, we have assisted you to prepare a Department of
Health slide (see attached) outlining the Australian population data fiom 200610 2011.

Also in accordance with our letter of engagement, you have sought our views on the veracity
of certain statements on that slide. Specifically, you have songht our views on the following

statements:

i "The correct calculation of population growth is to calculate the growth from Bl to

Bz- H

it.. "The current SPP determination has incorrectly calculated the population growth

Sfrom A to B2."

ifi.  "An obsolete data series has been used as the base to calculate population growth... "

We believe, subject to the limitations stated in the next paragraph, that the above statements

are factually correct in the context they have been presented on the slide.

As noted in our letter of engagement, the purpose of our engagement has been to assist you to
prepare a chart of population dafa determined in accordance with both a previous and a more
current ABS methodology. KPMG accepts no responsibility for the integrity of either ABS
methodology. In assisting you to prepare the chart KPMG has drawn population data from
ABS sources. KPM@G has not independently verified such data and accepts no responsibility

for the accuracy of such information.

This advice has been provided to you in accordance with our engagement letter dated 12
February 2013, and may not be used for any other purpose or provided to, or referred to in
any comuunications with, any other party without the prior written consent of KPMG.

KPMG, an Auslralian parinership and a membar firm al the KEMG
network of indspendant member lirms alfilizled vith KPMG
Irlemational Cooparative ("KPMG Internat.anal”l, a Swiss entity,

Liabilily limited by a schame approved under
Prolessional Slandards Legis'al'on,



Yours sincerely

Chris Leptos AM
Partner
chrisleptos@kpmg.com.au

KPMG Letter to P Philip 130213



An obsolete ABS data series has been used as the base
to calculate population growth, resulting in the growth

rate being materially understated

2300 17— ABS populaiion data based on pre 2011 Census approach* o
— ABS poputation data based on post2011 Census approach® 22,474,906
\0:033% growth~
22.50 1 @m-@%if-..#@
. ~ Fon 22,482 217
@ 2200 T
=] e =
2 22,179,728
e
m 21.50 -
=
The correct calculation of population growth is to caleulate the growth from B1 to B2
The current SPP determination hes fncorrectly caloulated the population grawthi rom A fo B2,
2050 : - _ : ; —

December 06 December 07 December 08 Deceniber gg ‘Décember 10 December 11
Noie: All pupuiation figures exclutte Other Teritorfes

ESSLIEl A —ABS data published 30/9/11 in Commonwealth Government Final Budget Qutcome 2010-11 Link (Table 32)
B1-ABS data released on.20/06/12 Link (Table 4)

| B2—ABS data published 24/9/12 in Commonwealth Government Final Sudget Oiteomie 2011-12 Links (Tabie 33)

* Explanation of the ABS pre-and post 2011 Census approach Link

1 Oepartment of Hoolth




health

20 February

* Minister Plibersek reinstates funding of $107 million
that was cut to Victorian Health Services in 2012-13.

* The Commonwealth has still not corrected the error
and committed to funding the full $475 million in
Victoria and $1.6 billion nationally over the forward
estimates.

Department of Health





